

## Pational Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G148]

## PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 6th AUGUST

[2009

National Youth Commission Act 1999

## APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM BOARD MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL YOUTH COUNCIL OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

- I, Dame Carol Kidu, MP, Minister for Community Development, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 79(1) (a)(b)(c); 2 and 3(a)(b) of the National Youth Commission Act 1999 and RSA Act 2004 and all other powers enabling me, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 1 of the Schedule:—
  - (a) to be member of the Interim Board Member of the National Youth Council of Papua New Guinea; and
  - (b) to represent the National Youth Commission and Four Regions of the Country specified in Column 2 and 3 opposite; and

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

	Column 1 Members			a_ =a			Column 2 Positions	Column 3 Regions and Organization
Tau Peruka		****	••••	****			Chairman	nan Southern (Program Advisor-Dept. of National Planning).
Chief Sup Kabib Lamu			****	***			Member	Momase (Police HQ - Director Community Policing).
John Angai	••••				•••	.,	Member	Highlands (Private Sector - Jomoro Holdings Ltd).
Ms. Lillian Mirisa		****	••••	****		••••	Member	Youth and NGO's (National Trainer - Girl Guides PNG).
Moderator Rev Samson Lowa		••••	••••	****	•••		Member	Islands & Churches (PNG Council of Churches and United Church).
Vacant							Member - Ex Officio	Commissioner of National Youth Commission.

Dated this 1st day of August, 2009.

HON. DAME C. KIDU, MP., Minister for Community Development.